liabilities are translated using the year-end exchange rates, while revenues and expenses are

translated using the average exchange rates prevailing during the year. Equity is translated

at historical exchange rates. Adjustments for foreign currency translation fluctuations are

excluded from net income and are reported as a separate component of shareholders’ equity.

Transaction gains and losses that arise from exchange rate fluctuations on transactions

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency are generally included in other

operating income or other operating expenses or in financial income or expense if they re-

late to the translation of financial assets or liabilities.

The following table provides the exchange rates for our most important currencies:

Middle rate Average rate
at December 31, years ended December 31,

1 Euro 2005 2004 2005 2004

U. S. Dollar 1.18 1.36 1.24 1.24

Pound Sterling 0.69 0.71 0.68 0.68

Japanese Yen 138.91 139.65 136.86 134.35

Brazilian Real 2.75 3.62 3.00 3.61

Mexican Peso 12.60 15.23 13.53 14.02

The results of the retroactive adoption of IFRS 2 as well as IAS 19 were as follows:

2004 Adjustment Adjustment adjusted
as reported IFRS 2 IAS 19 2004

Cost of sales -1,013,577 -2,004 0 -1,015,581

Gross profit 1,949,274 -2,004 0 1,947,270

Selling and distribution expenses -777,316 -1,706 0 -779,022

Research and development expenses -445,048 -2,512 0 -447,560

General administrative expenses -144,915 -6,343 0 -151,258

Operating income 616,680 -12,565 0 604,115

Income before taxes 623,833 -12,565 0 611,268

Income tax expense -232,577 16 0 -232,561

Net income 391,256 -12,549 0 378,707

Basic earnings per share 2.88 -0.10 0 2.78

Diluted earnings per share 2.87 -0.09 0 2.78

Shareholders‘ equity 1,662,481 -857 -11,318 1,650,306

Other non-current provisions 56,737 857 0 57,594

Deferred tax assets 46,471 0 6,752 53,223

Employee benefit obligations 263,768 0 18,070 281,838

115NOTES

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets, including software, are accounted for in accordance with IAS 38 “Intan-

gible Assets”, and are therefore capitalized, if (a) the intangible asset is identifiable (i. e. it is

separable or arises from contractual or other legal rights), (b) it is probable that the expected

future economic benefits (e.g. cash or other benefits such as cost savings) that are attribut-

able to the asset will flow to the entity and (c) the cost of the intangible asset can be mea-

sured reliably.

Intangible assets with a definite life are valued at cost less accumulated amortization. In-